
 

I am sending four tables which are based on information from 2016 on tax savings that would have occurred if the NY Health 
Act had been adopted.   In 2016 Saratoga County would have saved over $43 million on employee health care and the 
Medicaid mandate, the City of Saratoga would have saved $6 million on employee healthcare, and the Saratoga Springs 
School district would have saved over $12 million on employee health care.   Since 2016 healthcare costs have risen, so even 
more would be saved under the NY Health Act.   Here is the link to the paper on how these were calculated by myself and Dr.  
Jolly.    

https://scoffey.sunyempirefaculty.net/analysis-of-potential-tax-savings-from-the-ny-health-act-calculated-for-various-
upstate-new-york-towns-school-districts-and-counties/ 

It is clear that the NY Health Act would result in large tax savings for NY Counties, Towns and Cities and School Districts.  It 
makes economic sense to remove the excessive cost of for-profit insurance companies from our healthcare system.  

Sergia Coffey, Ph.D. 

sergiatom@msn.com  

https://scoffey.sunyempirefaculty.net/analysis-of-potential-tax-savings-from-the-ny-health-act-calculated-for-various-upstate-new-york-towns-school-districts-and-counties/
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Table 1: County Savings for the NY Health Act from reduced cost of Health Care expenses for employees plus elimination of 
the Medicaid Mandate. 

All data for the calculations of the reduced health care costs is from 2016. 

County 
Total Budget For 
2016 

Healthcare 
Expense for 
2016 

% 
Budg
et 

Employer 
NYHA 
assessment 

NHYA  
% 
of  Bud
get 

Estimated 
Annual 
Saving 

Medicaid 
Mandate 

Total Savings 
under NYHA 

Erie $1,439,573,871 $103,650,000 
7.20
% 

$10,008,192 
               
               
0.70% 

$93,641,808 $203,699,556 $297,341,364 

Albany $649,788,366 $47,666,890 
7.34
% 

$5,613,139 
   0.86
% 

$43,000,000 $65,481,355 $108,481,355 

Chautauqua $268,495,053 $20,032,443 
7.46
% 

$1,875,936 0.70% $18,156,507 $30,637,946 $48,700,000 

Saratoga  $296,536,296 $21,230,000 
7.16
% 

$2,295,447 0.77% $19,000,000 $24,100,952 $ 43,100,952 

Sullivan $235,069,583 $21,834,117 
9.29
% 

$1,907,043 0.81% $19,890,000 $19,900,000 $39,800,000 



  Ontario $213,157,934 $15,454,953 
7.25
% 

$2,289,905 1.07% $13,000,000 $16,033,295 $ 29,033,295 

Washington $100,584,401 $12,023,438 
11.9
5% 

$798,556 0.79% $11,000,000 $22,327,054 $ 33,327,054 

Warren $152,886,728 $11,312,329 
7.40
% 

$1,306,154 0.85% $10,000,000 $12,059,718 $ 22,059,718 

Tompkins $170,885,638 $11,532,449 
6.75
% 

$1,899,790 1.11% $9,000,000 $11,580,199 $ 20,580,199 

Rensselaer $283,470,034 $24,904,918 
8.79
% 

3,166,393 
               
  1.12
% 

$21,700,00    

Tioga $77,632,571 $8,589,982 
11.0
6% 

$522,350 0.67% $8,000,000 $7,956,641 $ 15,956,641 

Franklin $100,999,452 $6,282,949 
6.22
% 

$572,343 0.57% $5,710,606 $9,858,994 $15,600,000 

Orleans $64,435,941 $4,809,022 
7.46
% 

$501,222 0.78% $4,307,800 $8,074,102 $12,200,000 



Chemung          
                               
                   

$224,700,699 $13,568,382 
6.04
% 

$1,779,532 0.79% $11,800,000  $11,800,000 

Essex $96,953,620 $5,137,433 
5.30
% 

$620,763 
  0.64
% 

 $4,516,670  $6,671,534  $11,100,000 

Fulton $88,752,128 $8,042,000 
9.06
% 

$606,639 0.68% $8,000,000    

Yates $41,893,513 $2,581,409 
6.16
% 

$432,395 1.03% $2,000,000 4,199,604 $  6,199,604 

Hamilton $18,924,428 $1,879,074 
9.93
% 

$166,234 0.87% $1,700,000 $613,719 $  2,313,719 

         

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Table 2: County Tax Savings due to the New York Health Act 

 



County 

 

Healthcare 
Expense for 
2016 

% 
Budget 

Employer 
NYHA 
assessment 

Estimated 
Annual 
Saving 

Medicaid 
Mandate 

 

Total Savings 
under NYHA 

Potential tax 
savings 

Tax Levy for 
2016 property 

% of 
healthc 

 

% of 
Health 
care + 
Medicai
d 
mandat
e/ 
property 
taxes 
2016 

% of  

 

 

% 
healthc
are 
costs 
under 
NYHA/ 
Property 
tax 2016 

Albany  $47,666,890 7.34% $5,613,139 $43,000,000 $65,481,355 $108,481,355 $89,615,090 
126.26 
% 

6.26% 

Saratoga $21,230,000 7.16% $2,295,447 $19,000,000 $24,100,952 $ 43,100,952 $54,170,081 83.68% 4.23% 

Ontario $15,454,953 7.25% $2,289,905 $13,000,000 $16,033,295 $ 29,033,295 $54,297,654 81.93% 7.89% 

Washington $12,023,438 11.95% $798,556 $11,000,000 $22,327,054 $ 33,327,054 $31,464,000 
109.17
% 

2.54% 

Warren $11,312,329 7.40% $1,306,154 $10,000,000 12,059,718 $ 22,059,718 $32,639,960 71.6% 4% 

Tompkins $11,532,449 6.75% $1,899,790 $9,000,000 11,580,199 $ 20,580,199 $46,663,731 49.53% 4.07% 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tioga $8,589,982 11.06% $522,350 $8,000,000 7,956,641 $ 15,956,641 $24,545,804 67.4% 2.01% 

Yates $2,581,409 6.16% $432,395 $2,000,000 4,199,604 $  6,199,604 $16,023,444 42.3% 2.69% 

Hamilton 
  

$1,879,074 

  

9.93% 

  

$166,234 

  

$1,700,000 

  

$613,719 

  

$  2,313,719 
   



 

 

Sources for Property Taxes for table 3:[12] 
Table  3 :  City and Town Savings under the NY Health Act  Data for 2016 

Town or City Total Budget Healthcare Expense 
% 
Budget 

Employer 
NYHA 
assessment 

  

  

NYHA % 

of Budget 

Estimated 
Annual 
Saving 

City of Albany $180,067,786 $26,107,651 14.50% $3,621,168 2.01% $22,000,000 

City of 
Syracuse 

$283,763,059 $19,700,000 6.94% $5,574,114                          1.96% $14,000,000 

City of 
Schenectady 

$101,818,195 $15,298,466 15.03% $1,874,408  1.84% $13,000,000 

City of 
Saratoga 
Springs 

$43,841,077 $7,366,971 16.80%    $1,321,767                     2.4% $6,000,000 

https://scoffey.sunyempirefaculty.net/analysis-of-potential-tax-savings-from-the-ny-health-act-calculated-for-various-upstate-new-york-towns-school-districts-and-counties/#_edn12


Town of 
Queensbury 

$30,559,860 $4,059,950 13.29% $211,511                     0.69%   $3,750,000 

City of Glens 
Falls 

$17,357,129 $3,403,976 19.61% $361,950  2.1%    $3,000,000 

Town of 
Bethlehem 

$40,004,124 $3,327,201 8.32% $688,162 1.72% $2,640,000 

City of Geneva $24,545,469                           $2,351,621 9.58% $448,448 1.83% $1,900,000 

City of 
Cananadaigua 

$21,246,298 $1,621,302 7.63% $299,637                     1.41%     $1,300,000 

Town of 
Clifton Park 

$16,944,216 $1,313,600 7.75% $251,808                1.49% $1,000,000 

Town of Milton $6,795,283 $580,618 8.54% $24,090 0.35% $556,528 

Town of 
Newcomb 

$4,500,774 $582,000 12.93% $56,193 1.24% $500,000 

Village of 
Saranac Lake 

$10,244,351 $590,500 5.76% $81,011  0.79%       $500,000 



Town of 
Minerva 

$2,349,172 $430,295 18.32% $9,658          1.04% $400,000 

Town of Indian 
Lake 

$5,063,065 $406,727 8.03%       $30,351          0.60% $370,000 

Town of Lake 
Luzerne 

$3,796,000 $380,000 10.01% $28,641           0.75% $350,000 

Town of 
Tupper Lake 

$2,260,840 $370,365 16.38% $15,472  0.68%       $350,000 

Town of 
Greenfield 

$4,669,297 $344,565 7.38% $33,210  0.86% $300,000 

Town of 
Johnsburg 

$3,640,046 $294,100 8.08% $19,103  0.52%       $270,000 

Town of 
Greenwich 

$1,683,913 $138,840 8.25% $8,508   0.51% $130,000 

State of New 
York (state 
employees) 

$152 billion $3.45 billion 2.27% $854,000,000  $2.6 billion 



 

 

 

Table 4: School District Table shows savings under NY Health Act based on 2016 budgets The Savings are based on 80% of 
Assessment which is the Employer Contribution 

School District 

  

2016 Total 
Budget 

2016 Medical 
Expense 

Percent of 
2016 
Budget 

2016 Medical 
Expense under 
NYHA 

NYHA % of 
2016 
Budget 

Annual Savings 

Shenendehowa $166,308,680 $24,894,271 14.97% $3,646,388 2.19% $21,000,000 

Syracuse City $392,683,824 $28,300,000 7.21% $10,266,812 2.61% $18,000,000 

Saratoga Springs 
City 

$118,398,718 $20,663,414 17.4% $8,051,112 6.8% 12,612,302 

Bethlehem 

  

$96,654,000 

  

$11,859,312 

  

12.27% 

  

$2,110,773 

  

2.18% 

  

$9,750,000 

  

Queensbury 
Union 

$59,196,134 

  

$9,889,766 

  

16.71% 

  

$1,068,421 

  

1.80% 

  

$9,000,000 

  



Geneva City $50,249,590 $7,301,011 
14.53% 

  
$753,598 

1.50% 

  

$6,500,000 

  

Schuylerville 
Central 

$34,131,860 $7,047,959 
20.65% 

  

 $582,404 

  

 1.71% 

  

$6,000,000 

  

Saranac Lake 
Central 

$29,750,000 $5,587,224 
18.78% 

  

$471,641 

  
1.5% 

$5,100,000 

  

 Glen Falls 
     $41,422,882 

  

  $5,975,000 

  
14.42%  $782,488   1.89% $5,000,00 

 Saranac Central     $32,163,541     $5,617,888 
17.47% 

  
$558,308 1.74% $5,000,000 

Greater 
Johnstown 

      $33,359,454        $5,652,200       16.94%           $496,994         1.49%       $5,000,000 

Lake George 
Central 

   $22,632,957 

  

$4,441,250 

  

19.62% 

  

$415,853 

  

1.84% 

  

$4,000,000 

  



Lewiston-Porter 
Central 

$43,091,723 

  

$4,779,112 

  

11.09% 

  

$867,763 

  

2.01% 

  

$3,900,000 

  

Ticonderoga 
$20,114,290 

  

$3,381,315 

  

16.81% 

  

$342,502 

  

1.70% 

  
$3,000,000 

Johnsburg 
Central 

$10,547,175 

  

$2,508,130 

  

23.78% 

  

$154,595 

  

1.47% 

  

$2,300,000 

  

Schroon Lake 

  

$7,873,597 

  

$1,092,980 

  

13.88% 

  

$155,983 

  

1.98% 

  

$900,000 

  

Minerva Central 
$5,039,753 

  

$1,052,143 

  

20.88% 

  

$81,294 

  

1.61% 

  

$900,000 

  

Schroon Lake 
$7,873,597 

  

$7,873,597 

  

13.88% 

  

$155,983 

  

1.98% 

  

$900,000 

  

Long Lake 
Central 

$4,179,743 

  

$928,914 

  

22.22% 

  

$55,431 

  

1.33% 

  

$870,000 

  



Newcomb 
Central 

$6,397,802 

  

$1,004,268 

  

15.70% 

  

$118,903 

  

1.86% 

  

$800,000 

  

 


