

I am sending four tables which are based on information from 2016 on tax savings that would have occurred if the NY Health Act had been adopted. In 2016 **Saratoga County** would have **saved over \$43 million** on employee health care and the Medicaid mandate, the **City of Saratoga** would have **saved \$6 million** on employee healthcare, and the **Saratoga Springs School district** would have **saved over \$12 million** on employee health care. Since 2016 healthcare costs have risen, so even more would be saved under the NY Health Act. Here is the link to the paper on how these were calculated by myself and Dr. Jolly.

<https://scoffey.sunyempirefaculty.net/analysis-of-potential-tax-savings-from-the-ny-health-act-calculated-for-various-upstate-new-york-towns-school-districts-and-counties/>

It is clear that the NY Health Act would result in large tax savings for NY Counties, Towns and Cities and School Districts. It makes economic sense to remove the excessive cost of for-profit insurance companies from our healthcare system.

Sergia Coffey, Ph.D.

sergiatom@msn.com

**Table 1:** County Savings for the NY Health Act from reduced cost of Health Care expenses for employees plus elimination of the Medicaid Mandate.

All data for the calculations of the reduced health care costs is from 2016.

County	Total Budget For 2016	Healthcare Expense for 2016	% Budget	Employer NYHA assessment	NHYA % of Budget	Estimated Annual Saving	Medicaid Mandate	Total Savings under NYHA
<b>Erie</b>	\$1,439,573,871	\$103,650,000	7.20 %	\$10,008,192	0.70%	\$93,641,808	\$203,699,556	<b>\$297,341,364</b>
<b>Albany</b>	\$649,788,366	\$47,666,890	7.34 %	\$5,613,139	0.86 %	\$43,000,000	\$65,481,355	<b>\$108,481,355</b>
<b>Chautauqua</b>	\$268,495,053	\$20,032,443	7.46 %	\$1,875,936	0.70%	\$18,156,507	\$30,637,946	<b>\$48,700,000</b>
<b>Saratoga</b>	\$296,536,296	\$21,230,000	7.16 %	\$2,295,447	0.77%	\$19,000,000	\$24,100,952	<b>\$ 43,100,952</b>
Sullivan	\$235,069,583	\$21,834,117	9.29 %	\$1,907,043	0.81%	\$19,890,000	\$19,900,000	<b>\$39,800,000</b>

<b>Ontario</b>	\$213,157,934	\$15,454,953	7.25 %	\$2,289,905	1.07%	\$13,000,000	\$16,033,295	<b>\$ 29,033,295</b>
<b>Washington</b>	\$100,584,401	\$12,023,438	11.9 5%	\$798,556	0.79%	\$11,000,000	\$22,327,054	<b>\$ 33,327,054</b>
<b>Warren</b>	\$152,886,728	\$11,312,329	7.40 %	\$1,306,154	0.85%	\$10,000,000	\$12,059,718	<b>\$ 22,059,718</b>
<b>Tompkins</b>	\$170,885,638	\$11,532,449	6.75 %	\$1,899,790	1.11%	\$9,000,000	\$11,580,199	<b>\$ 20,580,199</b>
Rensselaer	\$283,470,034	\$24,904,918	8.79 %	3,166,393	1.12 %	\$21,700,00		
<b>Tioga</b>	\$77,632,571	\$8,589,982	11.0 6%	\$522,350	0.67%	\$8,000,000	\$7,956,641	<b>\$ 15,956,641</b>
Franklin	\$100,999,452	\$6,282,949	6.22 %	\$572,343	0.57%	\$5,710,606	\$9,858,994	<b>\$15,600,000</b>
Orleans	\$64,435,941	\$4,809,022	7.46 %	\$501,222	0.78%	\$4,307,800	\$8,074,102	<b>\$12,200,000</b>



**Table 2:** County Tax Savings due to the New York Health Act

County	Healthcare Expense for 2016	% Budget	Employer NYHA assessment	Estimated Annual Saving	Medicaid Mandate	Total Savings under NYHA Potential tax savings	Tax Levy for 2016 property	% of healthc care + Medicai d mand ate/ property taxes 2016	% of healthc are costs under NYHA/ Property tax 2016
Albany	\$47,666,890	7.34%	\$5,613,139	\$43,000,000	\$65,481,355	<b>\$108,481,355</b>	\$89,615,090	126.26 %	6.26%
Saratoga	\$21,230,000	7.16%	\$2,295,447	\$19,000,000	\$24,100,952	<b>\$ 43,100,952</b>	\$54,170,081	83.68%	4.23%
Ontario	\$15,454,953	7.25%	\$2,289,905	\$13,000,000	\$16,033,295	<b>\$ 29,033,295</b>	\$54,297,654	81.93%	7.89%
Washington	\$12,023,438	11.95%	\$798,556	\$11,000,000	\$22,327,054	<b>\$ 33,327,054</b>	\$31,464,000	109.17 %	2.54%
Warren	\$11,312,329	7.40%	\$1,306,154	\$10,000,000	12,059,718	<b>\$ 22,059,718</b>	\$32,639,960	71.6%	4%
Tompkins	\$11,532,449	6.75%	\$1,899,790	\$9,000,000	11,580,199	<b>\$ 20,580,199</b>	\$46,663,731	49.53%	4.07%

<b>Tioga</b>	\$8,589,982	11.06%	\$522,350	\$8,000,000	7,956,641	<b>\$ 15,956,641</b>	\$24,545,804	67.4%	2.01%
<b>Yates</b>	\$2,581,409	6.16%	\$432,395	\$2,000,000	4,199,604	<b>\$ 6,199,604</b>	\$16,023,444	42.3%	2.69%
<b>Hamilton</b>	\$1,879,074	9.93%	\$166,234	\$1,700,000	\$613,719	<b>\$ 2,313,719</b>			

Sources for Property Taxes for table 3:[\[12\]](#)

Table 3 : City and Town Savings under the NY Health Act Data for 2016

Town or City	Total Budget	Healthcare Expense	% Budget	Employer NYHA assessment	NYHA % of Budget	Estimated Annual Saving
City of Albany	\$180,067,786	\$26,107,651	14.50%	\$3,621,168	2.01%	\$22,000,000
City of Syracuse	\$283,763,059	\$19,700,000	6.94%	\$5,574,114	1.96%	\$14,000,000
City of Schenectady	\$101,818,195	\$15,298,466	15.03%	\$1,874,408	1.84%	\$13,000,000
City of Saratoga Springs	\$43,841,077	\$7,366,971	16.80%	\$1,321,767	2.4%	\$6,000,000

Town of Queensbury	\$30,559,860	\$4,059,950	13.29%	\$211,511	0.69%	\$3,750,000
City of Glens Falls	\$17,357,129	\$3,403,976	19.61%	\$361,950	2.1%	\$3,000,000
Town of Bethlehem	\$40,004,124	\$3,327,201	8.32%	\$688,162	1.72%	\$2,640,000
City of Geneva	\$24,545,469	\$2,351,621	9.58%	\$448,448	1.83%	\$1,900,000
City of Cananadaigua	\$21,246,298	\$1,621,302	7.63%	\$299,637	1.41%	\$1,300,000
Town of Clifton Park	\$16,944,216	\$1,313,600	7.75%	\$251,808	1.49%	\$1,000,000
Town of Milton	\$6,795,283	\$580,618	8.54%	\$24,090	0.35%	\$556,528
Town of Newcomb	\$4,500,774	\$582,000	12.93%	\$56,193	1.24%	\$500,000
Village of Saranac Lake	\$10,244,351	\$590,500	5.76%	\$81,011	0.79%	\$500,000

Town of Minerva	\$2,349,172	\$430,295	18.32%	\$9,658	1.04%	\$400,000
Town of Indian Lake	\$5,063,065	\$406,727	8.03%	\$30,351	0.60%	\$370,000
Town of Lake Luzerne	\$3,796,000	\$380,000	10.01%	\$28,641	0.75%	\$350,000
Town of Tupper Lake	\$2,260,840	\$370,365	16.38%	\$15,472	0.68%	\$350,000
Town of Greenfield	\$4,669,297	\$344,565	7.38%	\$33,210	0.86%	\$300,000
Town of Johnsburg	\$3,640,046	\$294,100	8.08%	\$19,103	0.52%	\$270,000
Town of Greenwich	\$1,683,913	\$138,840	8.25%	\$8,508	0.51%	\$130,000
State of New York (state employees)	\$152 billion	\$3.45 billion	2.27%	\$854,000,000		\$2.6 billion

Table 4: School District Table shows savings under NY Health Act based on 2016 budgets The Savings are based on 80% of Assessment which is the Employer Contribution

School District	2016 Total Budget	2016 Medical Expense	Percent of 2016 Budget	2016 Medical Expense under NYHA	NYHA % of 2016 Budget	Annual Savings
Shenendehowa	\$166,308,680	\$24,894,271	14.97%	\$3,646,388	2.19%	\$21,000,000
Syracuse City	\$392,683,824	\$28,300,000	7.21%	\$10,266,812	2.61%	\$18,000,000
Saratoga Springs City	\$118,398,718	\$20,663,414	17.4%	\$8,051,112	6.8%	12,612,302
Bethlehem	\$96,654,000	\$11,859,312	12.27%	\$2,110,773	2.18%	\$9,750,000
Queensbury Union	\$59,196,134	\$9,889,766	16.71%	\$1,068,421	1.80%	\$9,000,000

Geneva City	\$50,249,590	\$7,301,011	14.53%	\$753,598	1.50%	\$6,500,000
Schuylerville Central	\$34,131,860	\$7,047,959	20.65%	\$582,404	1.71%	\$6,000,000
Saranac Lake Central	\$29,750,000	\$5,587,224	18.78%	\$471,641	1.5%	\$5,100,000
Glen Falls	\$41,422,882	\$5,975,000	14.42%	\$782,488	1.89%	\$5,000,00
Saranac Central	\$32,163,541	\$5,617,888	17.47%	\$558,308	1.74%	\$5,000,000
Greater Johnstown	\$33,359,454	\$5,652,200	16.94%	\$496,994	1.49%	\$5,000,000
Lake George Central	\$22,632,957	\$4,441,250	19.62%	\$415,853	1.84%	\$4,000,000

Lewiston-Porter Central	\$43,091,723	\$4,779,112	11.09%	\$867,763	2.01%	\$3,900,000
Ticonderoga	\$20,114,290	\$3,381,315	16.81%	\$342,502	1.70%	\$3,000,000
Johnsburg Central	\$10,547,175	\$2,508,130	23.78%	\$154,595	1.47%	\$2,300,000
Schroon Lake	\$7,873,597	\$1,092,980	13.88%	\$155,983	1.98%	\$900,000
Minerva Central	\$5,039,753	\$1,052,143	20.88%	\$81,294	1.61%	\$900,000
Schroon Lake	\$7,873,597	\$7,873,597	13.88%	\$155,983	1.98%	\$900,000
Long Lake Central	\$4,179,743	\$928,914	22.22%	\$55,431	1.33%	\$870,000

Newcomb Central	\$6,397,802	\$1,004,268	15.70%	\$118,903	1.86%	\$800,000
--------------------	-------------	-------------	--------	-----------	-------	-----------